- Subd. 3.2. The said city, for the purpose of providing moneys for the payment of its severance pay obligations under any such ordinance, hereby is authorized and empowered, by resolution of its council, in addition to all other powers possessed by said city and in addition to and in excess of any limitation upon the amount it is otherwise authorized by law to levy as taxes, to levy taxes annually not exceeding in any one year an amount equal to 4000 of one mill upon each dollar of the assessed valuation thereof for public schools, upon all taxable property in said city, exclusive of moneys and credits, which taxes as levied shall be spread upon the tax rolls, and all collections thereof shall be paid into the treasury of said city, therein to be allocated therefor and to be disbursed and expended by said city in payment of any such public school severance pay obligations and for no other purpose.
- Subd. $4\underline{3}$. The disbursements and expenditures hereinbefore authorized in behalf of said city and the board of education of the city of St. Paul for payment of such city and board of education severance pay obligations hereunder shall not be deemed to constitute any part of the cost of said city's or board's government within the meaning of any statutory or charter limitation on said city's expenditures.
- Sec. 3. Section 2 of this act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of St. Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 27, 1971.

CHAPTER 600—S.F.No.2161

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Mankato; authorizing the issuance of one on sale license for the sale of intoxicating liquor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. MANKATO, CITY OF; ADDITIONAL LIQUOR LICENSE. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 340.13, Subdivision 4, or any other law to the contrary, the city of Mankato, in Blue Earth county, may issue one on sale license for the sale of intoxicating liquor within the city to a bona fide veterans' club pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 340.11, Subdivision 11, regardless of its period of existence.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the governing body of the city of Mankato and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 27, 1971.

CHAPTER 601—S.F.No.2683

[Coded]

An act relating to port authorities; extending to such port authorities the power to acquire title to land in eminent domain proceedings for industrial development districts upon making a deposit in court to secure compensation to the owner; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 458.192, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 458.192, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 3a. SEAWAY PORT AUTHORITY OF DULUTH; EMI-NENT DOMAIN. The Seaway Port Authority of Duluth, if it deems necessary may, in its discretion, after having filed in court an application to assess compensation for the property to be appropriated pursuant to the eminent domain proceedings, forthwith pay into court a sum of money to secure compensation to the owner of the appropriated property, which amount shall be fixed by the court in a sum not less than the adjusted market value of the property appropriated as fixed by the assessor and as finally equalized. title to the property appropriated shall pass to the Seaway Port Authority of Duluth upon the payment of that sum of money into court, and thereupon the port authority shall have the right after 60 days from passage of title to enter upon the property appropriated and demolish any structure thereon or therein and proceed with the construction of the project proposed by it. It shall then proceed with the prosecution of its suit to assess compensation with due diligence. The deposit shall be applied, so far as may be necessary for that purpose, to the payment of any award that may be made, with interest thereon, and the residue, if any, shall be returned to the Seaway Port Authority of Duluth. No proceeding under this subdivision shall commence after June 30, 1972.

Approved May 27, 1971.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.